REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7394/AD7395

   14-Lead Thin Shrink Surface Mount (RU-14)  . . . 180°C/W
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ max)  . . . . . . . . . . 150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Res Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) Range Description Options
AD7394AN 12 –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead P-DIP N-14
AD7394AR 12 –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD7395AN 10 –40°C to +125°C 14-Lead P-DIP N-14
AD7395AR 10 –40°C to +125°C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD7395ARU 10 –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP) RU-14
The AD7394/AD7395 contains 709 transistors. The die size measures 70 mil × 99 mil.
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
AD7395AR and AD7395AN Only  . . . . . . –40°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
␣␣N-14 (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+300°C
␣␣R-14 (Vapor Phase, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+215°C
␣␣RU-14 (Infrared, 15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+224°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings  may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Table II. AD7394 Serial Input Register Data Format, Data Is Loaded in MSB-First Format
MSB LSB
B11 B10 B9 B8 B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
AD7394 D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Table III. AD7395 Serial Input Register Data Format, Data Is Loaded in MSB-First Format
MSB LSB
B9 B8 B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
AD7395 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
AD7394/AD7395
–6– REV. 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
No. Name Function
1 AGND Analog Ground.
2 VOUTA DAC A Voltage Output.
3 VREF DAC Reference voltage input terminal. Establishes DAC full-scale output voltage. Pin can be tied to VDD pin.
4 DGND Digital Ground. Should be tied to analog GND.
5 CS Chip Select, active low input. Disables shift register loading when high. Does not effect LDA or LDB operation.
6 CLK Clock input, positive edge clocks data into shift register, MSB data bit first.